

SC2023-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL RE LIMITING GOVERNMENT
INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

**INITIAL BRIEF OF SUSAN B. ANTHONY PRO-LIFE AMERICA
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

Alan Lawson
Florida Bar Number: 709591
Samuel J. Salaro, Jr.
Florida Bar Number: 83460
Jason Gonzalez
Florida Bar Number: 146854
Caroline May Poor
Florida Bar Number: 1018391

LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ, PLLC
215 South Monroe Street,
Suite 320
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-825-4334
alan@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
caroline@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com

Counsel for Susan B. Anthony Pro-Life America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

 I. *Dobbs* and current abortion regulation in Florida3

 II. The proposed amendment and accompanying ballot language12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....20

ARGUMENT21

 I. The initiative violates the single-subject requirement of article XI, section 3 because it merges as many as eight separate subjects in a single package, engages in impermissible logrolling, and alters the functions of multiple branches of government22

 A. On its face, the proposed amendment embraces multiple different subjects26

 B. The proposed amendment engages in impermissible logrolling31

 C. The proposed amendment alters the functions of multiple branches of state government36

 II. The ballot title and summary violate the truth-in-packaging provisions of section 101.161(1) because they fail to disclose the amendment’s chief purpose and mislead as to the amendment’s primary effects40

 A. The ballot title and summary fail to explain, in clear and unambiguous language, the chief purpose of the initiative41

B. The ballot title and summary are misleading to voters47

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	51
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana,</i> 315 So.3d 1176 (Fla. 2021)	passim
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	24, 27, 49
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose,</i> 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004)	passim
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conserv. Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	36, 45
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Prohibits Possession of Defined Assault Weapons,</i> 296 So. 3d 376 (Fla. 2020)	40
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Competitive Energy Mkt. for Customers of Inv.-Owned Utilities,</i> 287 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2020)	41, 48, 49
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	46
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Ltd. Pol. Terms in Certain Elective Offs.,</i> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	25

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Restricts Laws Related to Discrim.,</i> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	26, 34, 39, 46
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<i>Adv. Op. to Atty Gen. re All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet,</i> 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)	23, 42
<i>Adv. Op. to Gov. re Implementation of Amend. 4, the Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	22
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	40, 42, 46
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	44, 47
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Fla.,</i> 256 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018)	42, 46, 47, 48
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	15
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	26
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	passim
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Fla. State Conf. of NAACP Branches,</i> 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)	42
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State,</i> 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	11

<i>In re T.W.</i> , 511 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Lieberman v. Marshall</i> , 236 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1970)	13
<i>North Fla. Women’s Health and Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southwest and Central Florida v. State</i> , No. SC22-1050 (Fla. 2023)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	24
<i>Wadhams v. Bd. of Cty. Commr’s of Sarasota Cty.</i> , 567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990)	46
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	13

STATUTES

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 20.42, Fla. Stat.	38
§ 390.011, Fla. Stat.....	8, 10
§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 390.01112, Fla. Stat.....	7, 8, 9, 37
§ 390.01114, Fla. Stat.....	10, 50
§ 390.0112, Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 390.012, Fla. Stat.....	10

§ 766.202, Fla. Stat..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1531 50

LAWS AND RULES

29 C.F.R. § 825.125 14

Ch. 2022-69, Laws of Fla. 7

Ch. 2023-21, Laws of Fla. 7, 11, 12

R.59.A-9.019, Fla. Admin. Code 10

CONSTITUTION

Art I, § 3, Fla. Const. 39

Art I, § 9, Fla. Const. 39

Art X, § 22, Fla. Const. 12, 18

Art XI, § 3, Fla. Const. passim

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. 11

Art. IV, § 6, Fla. Const. 38

Art. XI, § 1, Fla. Const. 27

Art. XI, § 2, Fla. Const. 27

Art. XI, § 4, Fla. Const. 27

OTHER SOURCES

Abortion Doctor Kermit Gosnell Guilty of First Degree Murder,
ABC News (May 13, 2013) 43

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 15, 16

Harvard-Harris Poll (June 28-29, 2022) 5, 6

Lydia Saad, *Americans Agree With Banning “Partial-Birth Abortion,*
Gallup Organization (Nov. 6, 2023) 49

Merriam-Webster (2023).....	24
NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll (April 17-19, 2023)	6
Pew Research Center, <i>America’s Abortion Quandary</i> (May 6, 2022)	5
Rasmussen Reports, <i>Most Voters Back Parental Notification for Minors’ Abortions</i> (July 18, 2022)	51
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2022)	passim
The Cleveland Clinic, <i>Fetal Development</i> (March 3, 2021).....	13
University of South Florida, <i>Florida Policy Survey</i> (July 2022).....	6
